FICHE  META_INFORMATION_PARAMETRES

(à remplir par le responsable du paramètre) / (to be filled by the person in charge of the parameter)

1. PARAMETRES CONCERNES / Parameters 

Name of the Parameter : Dissolved Organic Nitrogen

2. OPERATION & CAMPAGNE & PIs / OPERATION & CAMPAIGN&PIs

Sampling method : 
22 Niskin bottles-rosette 
Station number-Cast number : 
	Station number
	Cast number

	A3-1
	004 

	A3-2
	107 ; 108

	TNS
	006 ; 007 ; 008 ; 009 ; 010 ; 011 ; 012 ; 013 ; 014 ; 015

	R
	018 

	E1-1
	028 

	E1-2
	043

	E1-3
	051 

	E1-4W
	082 

	E1-4E
	 095

	E1-5
	115 

	E4-W2
	111

	TWE
	035 ; 037 ; 038 ; 042 ; 044 ; 045 ; 046 : 047

	NPL-L
	064 

	NPF-S
	069

	GEO-1
	070 


Operation code : CTD
3. PROJET  ETUDE / PROJECT TITLE

Campaign  NAME : KEOPS2

Projetc Leader: Stéphane Blain (stephane.blain@obs-banyuls.fr) 

Address :
Laboratoire d'Océanographie Microbienne (LOMIC)



UMR 7621 CNRS UPMC



avenue du Fontaulé



66650 Banyuls sur mer

Chief Scientist:  Bernard Queguiner (bernard.queguiner@univ-amu.fr)

Address :
Institut Méditerranéen d'Océanographie



Université d'Aix-Marseille



UMR CNRS 7294/UR IRD 235



Campus de Luminy, case 901



F-13288 Marseille Cedex 09

4. RESPONSABLE SCIENTIFIQUE du paramètre / PI of the parameter

	Nom /

name
	adresse / 

address
	téléphone / phone number
	fax /

fax number
	adresse mél /

email address

	Blain
	Laboratoire arago, avenue du fontaulé, 66650 banyuls/mer
	33 (0) 468 887 334
	33 (0) 468 887 395
	Stephane.blain@obs-banyuls.fr


5. DESCRIPTION DES PARAMETRES /  PARAMETERS DESCRIPTION

5.1. Ce qui a été collecté, mesuré et comment / How was the parameter collected and measured (include references for analytical methods)?  

Sampling: Samples were collected from Niskin bottles in 100 ml calcinated Schott glass bottles. The samples were then filtered through 2 combusted GF/F filters. 20ml of the filtered samples were transferred to 20 ml teflon vials and poisoned with 100 µl of HgCl2 (4g/l) before storage at 4°C. Following the addition of 2.5 ml of the oxidative reagent (boric acid + sodium hydroxide + potassium peroxodisulfate), samples were then heated at 120°C during 30 min. After cooling, the concentration of total dissolved nitrogen was determined using continuous flow analysis (Skalar). Dissolved Organic Nitrogen is obtained by difference between Total Dissolved Nitrogen and Dissolved Inorganic Nitrogen (NO3+NO2+NH4).
Analytical procedure : (briefly, could be a short recall to a published reference):

The aim of the analysis is the formation after reduction of the nitrate to nitrite of a diazoïc coloured complex. The absorbance of the pink complex is measured with a spectrophotometer at 540nm. The concentration of the samples is calculated using the slope of the calibration curve. Low nutrient seawater collected after the departure from La Reunion Island is used to prepare the standards and for the baseline. The nitrate concentration of this low nutrient seawater was measured back in Banyuls lab, using deionised water as reference zero nutrient. 
Units:  µmol/ l
5.2. Décrire quels types de données sont nécessaires pour vous compléter votre propre jeu de données avant envoi à la base de données, et estimer le délai avant la disponibilité de vos données pour la base de données / Post-cruise data analysis/treatment required, and the time frame for this

Estimated Date of Delivery :  Delivered
5.3. Estimations des erreurs, précision, sensibilité des données / Error estimates, precision and accuracy of the data

Precision: the precision 10%, was the relative standard deviation obtained from 10 determinations (oxidation and coloromitetric detection) of the same sample 
Limit of détection : 0.02µmol/l
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